reporting. Consistent with the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011, Peace River Coal
is managed as part of the Metallurgical Coal business unit, and accordingly is presented as part of the Metallurgical
Coal segment. Comparatives have been reclassified to align with current presentation.

Underlying earnings is an alternative earnings measure, which the directors consider to be a useful additional
measure of the Group’s performance. Underlying earnings is profit for the financial period attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company before special items and remeasurements and is therefore presented after net finance
costs, income tax expense and non-controlling interests. For a reconciliation from ‘Profit for the financial period
attributable to equity shareholders of the Company’ to ‘Underlying earnings for the financial period’, see note 9.

   6 months ended 30.06.12

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements(1)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and
remeasurements

Operating
 special items and
remeasurements

(note 4)

Net finance costs,
income tax

expense and non-
controlling

interests
Underlying

earnings

Iron Ore and Manganese 1,779 1,680 99 (1,228) 551
Metallurgical Coal 159 20 139 (49) 110
Thermal Coal 433 433 – (148) 285
Copper 978 986 (8) (468) 510
Nickel 58 – 58 (26) 32
Platinum 84 (113) 197 (63) 21
Diamonds 250 254 (4) (74) 176
Other Mining and Industrial 180 197 (17) (78) 102
Exploration (72) (72) – 3 (69)
Corporate Activities and Unallocated Costs (125) (125) – 98 (27)

Total 3,724 3,260 464 (2,033) 1,691

Analysed as:

Core operations 3,616 3,135 481 (1,981) 1,635

Non-core operations(2) 108 125 (17) (52) 56

(1) Operating profit includes attributable share of associates’ operating profit which is reconciled to ‘Share of net income from associates’ in note 2.
(2) Non-core operations relate to Amapá, Tarmac and Scaw and, until February 2011, the zinc operations.

-48-

3. Operating profit and underlying earnings by segment (continued)

   6 months ended 30.06.11

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements(1)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and
remeasurements

Operating
 special items and
remeasurements

(note 4)

Net finance